December 30, 2008

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 70-00000 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed herewith in quadruplicate are the following rate tariff sheets for your review and approval:

FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 1.0 **SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 4.0** FIFTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6 FIFTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 7 SEVENTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 8 **EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 9.1** NINTH REVISED SHEET NO. 14 NINTH REVISED SHEET NO. 15 TWELVTH REVISED SHEET NO. 16

In addition to these tariffs, we have enclosed one copy of the existing tariffs which have been redlined to highlight the proposed changes. These tariff changes are a reduction in rates below those based on the supporting data provided on November 1, 2007. These changes were approved by our City Council to be effective as of November 1, 2008; however, due to staffing changes and an oversight on our part these were not submitted to you prior to implementation. Should you require additional information, please let me know.

Matthew J. Brower Assistant City Manager / Utilities City of Ocala Electric Utility

Sincerely.

Taip founded to ECR.

SGA ADM CLK

COM

ECR

GCL OPC RCP SSC

> 2100 NE 30th Avenue Ocala, Florida 34470-4875

CITY OF OCALA, FLORIDA, MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY

2100 NE 30TH AVENUE

OCALA, FL 34470-4875

TELEPHONE: 352.351.6600

Filed with the Florida Public Service Commission

Page 1 of 3

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

Initial Connection Charges:

\$40.00 Transfer & Service

All Rate Schedules

Reconnect Charges:

1. Residential or Commercial \$25.00 (day) \$50.00 (after hours)

Self-Contained Meter

2. Residential C.T. Rated or where secondary \$45.00 (day) \$160.00 (after hours)

was cut at pole

3. Commercial with C.T. rates or primary \$45.00 (day) \$160.00 (after hours)

metering equipment

Same Day Service Charge: \$60.00 (after 2 p.m.)

Forced Collection Charge:

A forced collection charge shall be assessed to all customer accounts who make arrangements to pay or actually pay past-due charges after the account is scheduled to be cut for non-payment. The full amount of the past due balance must be received in the Utility Business Office no later than 5 p.m. on the 35th day after the billing date to avoid the forced collection charge. All accounts that appear on the cut list will be assessed a forced collection charge equal to the reconnection fee for the type of service rendered, whether or not the service was actually interrupted. The account credit history will be adjusted and four (4) credit points will be placed on the customer's account, just as if the account had actually been disconnected.

\$25.00 Residential/Commercial Self contained Meter

\$50.00 Same service after hours

\$45.00 Residential C.T. rated or Where secondary would be cut at pole.

\$160.00 Same service after hours \$45.00 Commercial with C.T. rated Or primary metering equipment \$160.00 Same service after hours

Late charge

5% of unpaid balance 5% of face amount of check or min. \$25 Bad Check Charge:

(whichever is greater per Florida Statutes).

\$100.00 **Temporary Service Connect Charge:**

See Ordinance Contribution in aid of construction:

Continued on Page 2

Effective: NOVEMBER 1, 2008

RS	RATE SCHEDULE RS	Page 1 of 1
1, 16	RESIDENTIAL SERVICE	

AVAILABILITY:

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Ocala Electric Utility.

APPLICABLE:

To full domestic residential electric service consumers in private residences, served through one residential meter and individually metered apartments for all domestic uses and to electric service to common areas of residential multi-family units, where the electricity used does not exceed 0.3 kVA per associated residential unit.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous service, AC, 60 hertz, 120/240 volt single-phase, or 120/240 or 120/208 volt, three-phase at the option of the Utility. Three-phase service will be supplied only under the conditions set for in the City of Ocala's current rules and regulations for electric service.

LIMITATIONS OF SERVICE:

Additional charges for three-phase service are borne by the customer including additional cost of metering equipment. These costs are non-refundable and all equipment will remain the property of the City.

Service under the rate is subject to the Ocala Electric Utility Department's Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

RATE PER MONTH:

Charge	Amount	
Customer	\$9.33	
Power Supply	\$0.05584	
Transmission	\$0.00529	
Distribution	\$0.01417	
Subtotal Usage Charge	\$0.07530	

MINIMUM CHARGE:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the customer charge plus other applicable charges, if any, covered by Ordinance, State Statutes or Federal Law.

BILLING ADJUSTMENTS:

Bulk Power Cost Adjustment: (See Sheet No. 13)
Energy Management Cost Adjustment: (See Sheet No. 17)

GS RATE SCHEDULE GS Page 1 of 1
03, 06 GENERAL SERVICE NON-DEMAND

AVAILABILITY:

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Ocala Electric Utility.

APPLICABLE:

To all commercial consumers, including churches, schools and public meeting places, where the measured monthly kVA demand has not met or exceeded 50 kVA for more than two (2) months out of the past twelve (12) months.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous service, alternating current, sixty hertz, where available, may be single-phase or three-phase at standard secondary voltages at the option of the Utility.

LIMITATIONS OF SERVICE:

Energy supplied hereunder will normally be delivered through not more than one single-phase or one polyphase meter.

Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the City may, at its option, require a specified Term Service Contract. When the customer requires the utility to furnish and install more than one point of transformation beyond the electric meter, such customer will be required to pay a monthly charge of 1.5 percent of the City of Ocala's installed cost of all facilities provided, in addition to all charges as stated herein.

Service under the rate is subject to the Ocala Electric Utility Department's Rules and Regulations for electric service.

RATE PER MONTH:

Charge	Amount		
Customer	\$12.22		
Power Supply	\$0.05667		
Transmission	\$0.00499		
Distribution	\$0.01346		
Subtotal Usage Charge	\$0.07512		

MINIMUM CHARGE:

The minimum monthly bill shall be the customer charge plus other applicable charges, if any, covered by Ordinance, State Statutes or Federal Law.

BILLING ADJUSTMENTS:

Bulk Power Cost Adjustment: (See Sheet No. 13)
Energy Management Cost Adjustment: (See Sheet No. 17)

GSD	DATE COHEDINE COD	D 1 05
	RATE SCHEDULE GSD	Page 1 of 2
05, 05M, 06	GENERAL SERVICE DEMAND RATE	

AVAILABILITY:

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Ocala Electric Utility.

APPLICABLE:

Applicable to non-residential utility customers who have monthly demands that fall within one of the six demand categories set forth in the table below.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous service, alternating current, sixty hertz, single or three-phase, and available standard voltage at the option of the Utility.

LIMITATIONS OF SERVICE:

Power supplied hereunder will normally be delivered through not more than one meter.

Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the City may, at its option, require a specified Term Service Contract. When the customer requires the Utility to furnish and install more than one point of transformation beyond the electric meter or any other special facilities for the exclusive use of the customer, such customer shall be required to pay a monthly charge of 1-1/2 percent of the City of Ocala's installed cost of all facilities provided, in addition to all charges as stated herein.

Service under the rate is subject to the Ocala Electric Utility Department's Rules and Regulations for electric service.

RATE PER MONTH:

Rate Name	GSD-1	GSD-2	GSD-3	GSD-4	GSD-5	GSD-6
Demand (kVA)	Less than 50	50-149	150-299	300-499	500-999	1000 or over
Customer Charge	\$24.45	\$73.34	\$146.68	\$243.50	\$482.45	\$1,442.84
Demand Charge	\$6.55	\$6.75	\$7.04	\$7.31	\$7.62	\$8.28
Power Supply Charge	\$0.03578	\$0.03548	\$0.03498	\$0.03539	\$0.03495	\$0.03383
Transmission Charge	\$0.00270	\$0.00260	\$0.00260	\$0.00260	\$0.00296	\$0.00389
Distribution Charge	\$0.00877	\$0.00635	\$0.00589	\$0.00535	\$0.00625	\$0.00639
Subtotal Usage Charge	\$0.04725	\$0.04443	\$0.04347	\$0.04334	\$0.04416	\$0.04411

Continued on Page 2

GSLLFX	Page 2 of 3	
	(Cont.)	

RATE PER MONTH:

Continued from Page 1

Charge	Amount		
Customer	\$24.08		
Power Supply	\$0.09984		
Transmission	\$0.00280		
Distribution	\$0.01682		
Subtotal Usage Charge	\$0.11946		

MINIMUM BILL:

The minimum bill per month shall be the customer charge plus other applicable charges, if any, covered by Ordinance, State Statutes or Federal Law.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:

Demand in kVA shall be established for record purposes and shall be taken each month as the highest 15-minute demand in kVA as registered on an integrating meter, or at the Utility's option, as the highest registration of a kW demand meter divided by a 90% lagging power factor, and adjusted to the nearest kVA.

BILLING ADJUSTMENTS:

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of the transformed energy. When the measurement of energy is made at the primary voltage of the distribution line used to supply the customer, the energy, as billed, will be the metered energy multiplied by 0.975.

The rate set forth herein may be increased by the monthly charge as set forth under LIMITATIONS OF SERVICE or the FACILITIES CHARGE as set forth under SPECIAL CONDITIONS.

In addition to the above:

Bulk Power Cost Adjustment: (See Sheet No. 13) Energy Management Cost Adjustment: (See Sheet No. 17)

Continued on Page 3

Effective: NOVEMBER 1, 2008

RST

RATE SCHEDULE RST RESIDENTIAL SERVICE TIME-OF-USE

Page 1 of 2

AVAILABILITY:

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Ocala Electric Utility.

APPLICABLE:

To full domestic residential electric service consumers in private residences, served through one residential meter and individually metered apartments for all domestic uses and to electric service to common areas of residential multi-family units where the electricity used does not exceed 0.3 kVA per associated residential unit who enter into contract with the City of Ocala for a period of one (1) year for application of time-of-use rates.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous service, alternating current, sixty hertz, 120/240 volt, single-phase or 120/240 or 120/208 volt, three-phase at the option of the Utility. Three-phase service will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the City of Ocala's current Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

LIMITATIONS OF SERVICE:

Additional charges for three-phase service are borne by the customer including additional cost of metering equipment. These costs are non-refundable and all equipment will remain the property of the City.

Service under the rate is subject to the Ocala Electric Utility Department's Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

RATE PER MONTH:

Charge	Amount		
	On-Peak	Off-Peak	
Customer	\$14.35	\$14.35	
Power Supply	\$0.11750	\$0.04033	
Subtotal Usage Charge	\$0.11750	\$0.04033	

The designated "On-Peak" and "Off-Peak" periods, expressed in terms of prevailing clock time, are as follows:

Continued on Page 2

Effective: NOVEMBER 1, 2008

GST RATE SCHEDULE GST Page 1 of 2
GENERAL SERVICE NON-DEMAND TIME-OF-USE

AVAILABILITY:

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Ocala Electric Utility.

APPLICABLE:

To all commercial consumers, including churches, schools and public meeting places, who enter into contract with the City of Ocala for a period of one (1) year for application of time-of-use rates.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous service, alternating current, sixty hertz, may be single-phase or three-phase at standard secondary voltages at the option of the Utility.

LIMITATIONS OF SERVICE:

Energy supplied hereunder will normally be delivered through not more than one singlephase or one polyphase meter.

Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the City may, at its option, require a specified Term Service Contract. When the customer requires the Utility to furnish and install more than one point of transformation beyond the electric meter or any other special facilities for the exclusive use of the customer, such customer will be required to pay a monthly charge of 1.5 percent of the City of Ocala's installed cost of all facilities provided, in addition to all charges as stated herein.

Service under the rate is subject to the Ocala Electric Utility Department's Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

RATE PER MONTH:

Charge	Amount		
	On-Peak	Off-Peak	
Customer Charge	\$17.24	\$17.24	
Power Supply Charge	\$0.11673	\$0.04057	
Subtotal Usage Charge	\$0.11673	\$0.04057	

The designated "On-Peak" and "Off-Peak" periods, expressed in terms of prevailing clock time, are as follows:

Continued on Page 2

GSDT	RATE SCHEDULE GSDT	Page 1 of 3
05, 06	GENERAL SERVICE DEMAND TIME-OF-USE	

AVAILABILITY:

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Ocala Electric Utility.

APPLICABLE:

Applicable to non-residential utility customers who have monthly demands that fall within one of the six demand categories set forth in the table below and who enter into contract with the City of Ocala for a period of one (1) year for application of time-of-use rates.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous service, alternating current, sixty hertz, single or three-phase, and available standard voltage at the option of the Utility.

LIMITATIONS OF SERVICE:

Power supplied hereunder will normally be delivered through not more than one meter.

Where special equipment to serve the customer is required, the City may, at its option, require a specified Term Service Contract. When the customer requires the Utility to furnish and install more than one point of transformation beyond the electric meter or any other special facilities for the exclusive use of the customer, such customer shall be required to pay a monthly charge of 1-1/2 percent of the City of Ocala's installed cost of all facilities provided, in addition to all charges as stated herein.

Service under the rate is subject to the Ocala Electric Utility Department's Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

RATE PER MONTH:

Rate Name	GSDT-1	GSDT-2	GSDT-3	GSDT-4	GSDT-5	GSDT-6
Demand (kVA)	Less than 50	50-149	150-299	300-499	500-999	1000 or over
Customer Charge	\$40.00	\$90.00	\$165.00	\$265.00	\$515.00	\$1,015.00
Off Peak Demand Charge	\$1.97	\$1.90	\$1.80	\$1.82	\$1.96	\$ 1.96
On Peak Demand Charge	\$8.51	\$8.68	\$9.24	\$9.66	\$10.38	\$11.46
Energy Charge	\$0.03603	\$0.03603	\$0.03603	\$0.03603	\$0.03603	\$0.03480

The designated "On-Peak" and "Off-Peak" periods, expressed in terms of prevailing clock time, are as follows:

Continued on Page 2